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Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has issued any advisory to the State Governments and the Union Territory Administrations to set up special Tourist Police and Tourist Police Stations in view of the rise in crime against tourists/foreign tourists;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the compliance/implementation status thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) the funds allocated for the tourism sector during the last three years and the current year;

(d) whether the Government proposes to launch any dedicated helpline for foreign tourists; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the other measures being taken towards safety and security of domestic and foreign tourists including women travellers?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (DR. K. CHIRANJEEVI)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.209 ANSWERED ON 23.08.2013
REGARDING SPECIAL TOURIST POLICE STATIONS

(a): 'Public Order' and 'Police' are State subjects as per the Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India. As such, the prevention of crime, including crimes against tourists, is the primary responsibility of State Governments/Union Territories. In order to ensure safety and security of tourists, including foreign tourists, Ministry of Tourism has advised all the State Governments/Union Territory Administrations to deploy Tourist Police in the States /Union Territories.

(b): The State Governments/Union Territory Administrations of Andhra Pradesh, Delhi, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, and Uttar Pradesh have deployed Tourist Police, in one form or the other.

(c): The funds under Plan Head allocated to Tourism sector during the last three years and the current year are as follows:

S.No. Year Allocation in Rs. crore
1. 2010-11  1000.00
2. 2011-12  1050.00
3. 2012-13  1210.00
4. 2013-14  1282.00

(d) and (e): An information line for foreign tourists is under consideration. The other measures taken by the Ministry of Tourism towards safety and security of domestic and foreign tourists including women travelers are:

i) Issuance of guidelines for formation of Tourist Facilitation and Security Organisation (TFSO) comprising of ex-servicemen in consultation with Ministry of Defence, Home and Directorate General of Re-settlement.

ii) Grant of Central Financial Assistance to Government of Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh for setting up of TFSO on a pilot basis.

iii) Adoption of code of conduct for Safe and Hon'ble Tourism which contains a set of guidelines to encourage tourism activities to be undertaken with respect to basic rights like dignity, safety and freedom from exploitation of both tourists and local residents, in particular women and children.


iv) Letters have been written to all the Chief Ministers of the State Governments and Administrators of Union Territory Administrations to take immediate effective steps for ensuring conducive and friendly environment for all tourists and also request them to publicize the steps being taken/proposed to be taken to increase the sense o f security amongst the present/ prospective visitors and also to counter the negative publicity.

v) In the wake of some unfortunate incidents involving foreign tourists, Ministry of Tourism has posted an advisory on its website
www.incredibleindia.org.
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